Convertible Bonds instead of cash settlement can spare the cash and other internal financial
resources of the Group for its use on general working capital and development of the Group’s
businesses.

The Directors consider the terms of the Subscription Agreement and the Convertible Bonds
are negotiated on arm’s length basis and on normal commercial terms, which are fair and
reasonable and in the interests of the Company and its Shareholders as a whole.

FUND-RAISING ACTIVITIES OF THE COMPANY FOR THE PAST 12 MONTHS

The Company had not conducted any fund-raising activities in the past 12 months
immediately preceding the date of this circular.

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 16 –

EFFECT ON THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

The shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the Latest Practicable Date, and (ii)
assuming full exercise of the conversion rights attached to the Convertible Bonds at the initial
Conversion Price of HK$0.4 per Conversion Share (assuming that no other Shares being issued)
is as follows:

Shareholders
As at the date of

this circular

Immediately after
the full conversion of the

Convertible Bonds
No. of Shares % (approx.) No. of Shares % (approx.)

Substantial Shareholders
Mr. Li Kwong Yuk (i.e. the

Subscriber)
3,299,985,405

(Note 1)

44.86 5,749,985,405 58.63
(Note 3)

中國船舶集團有限公司
(China State Shipbuilding
Corporation Limited*)

908,685,000
(Note 2)

12.35 908,685,000 9.27

Director
Su Xiaonong 14,655,000 0.20 14,655,000 0.15

Sub-total: 4,223,325,405 57.41 6,673,325,405 68.05

Other public Shareholders
(Note 4)

3,133,457,610 42.59 3,133,457,610 31.95

Total 7,356,783,015 100.00 9,806,783,015 100.00

Notes:

1. Including shares held by Mr. Li Kwong Yuk, Wincon Capital Investment Limited (“WCIL”), Wincon Asset
Management Limited (“WAML”) and Win Master Group Limited (“WMGL”). WCIL, WAML and WMGL
are wholly and beneficially owned by Mr. Li.

2. 中國船舶集團有限公司 (China State Shipbuilding Corporation Limited) was deemed to be interested in the
shares of the Company held by its wholly-owned subsidiary, namely, 中國船舶資本有限公司 (China
Shipbuilding Capital Limited).

3. Conversion of the Convertible Bonds shall be subject to the restrictions as disclosed in the section headed
“Conversion Restrictions” above.